

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SJC-11358

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LEON GELFGATT,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Report of a Question of Law by the Superior Court
for Suffolk County Pursuant to Mass. R. Crim. P. 34

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF MASSACHUSETTS, THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION, AND THE ELECTRONIC
FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

Matthew R. Segal (BBO#654489)
msegal@aclum.org
Jessie J. Rossman (BBO#670685)
jrossman@aclum.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
MASSACHUSETTS
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
Tel: (617) 482-3170
Fax: (617) 451-0009

Kit Walsh (BBO#673509)
cwalsh@cyber.law.harvard.edu
CYBERLAW CLINIC
BERKMAN CENTER FOR
INTERNET AND SOCIETY
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
23 Everett Street, 2nd Floor
Cambridge, MA 02138
Tel: (617) 495-7547
Fax: (617) 495-7641

Nathan F. Wessler (BBO#680281)
nwessler@aclu.org
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Tel: (212) 549-2500
Fax: (212) 549-2654

Hanni M. Fakhoury
hanni@eff.org
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel: (415) 436-9333
Fax: (415) 436-9993

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* 2

BACKGROUND 4

 I. Encryption 5

 A. How Encryption Works 5

 B. File Encryption versus Disk Encryption 8

 C. Encryption in Practice 11

 II. The Commonwealth's Motion to Compel 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 17

ARGUMENT 22

 I. Compelled device decryption implicates
 the Fifth Amendment and article 12
 because it is inherently testimonial. 22

 A. The Fifth Amendment and article 12
 protect testimonial communications
 that are not foregone conclusions. 23

 B. The only pertinent appellate decision
 holds that compelled decryption of
 devices or drives is testimonial and
 not necessarily a foregone conclusion. ... 28

 II. Compelled decryption is testimonial
 because it creates data and communicates
 information about the existence,
 possession, and control of that data,
 none of which is a foregone conclusion. ... 33

 A. Compelled decryption is testimonial
 because it creates content. 34

1. Decryption transforms scrambled data
into unscrambled data. 34

2. The Commonwealth overlooks that
decrypting a device also decrypts and
produces decrypted files. 36

B. Compelled decryption is testimonial
because it communicates information
about a person's relationship to
encrypted data. 38

C. Compelled decryption is testimonial
when the Commonwealth fails to
establish that the content of the
encrypted files is a foregone
conclusion. 41

CONCLUSION 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Attorney Gen. v. Colleton, 387 Mass. 790 (1982) 23

Commonwealth v. Augustine, No. SJC-11482 (argued Oct. 10, 2013)..... 3, 12

Commonwealth v. Brennan, 386 Mass. 772 (1982) 24

Commonwealth v. Doe, 405 Mass. 676 (1989) 23

Commonwealth v. Hughes, 380 Mass. 583, cert. denied, 449 U.S. 900 (1980)..... 23, 42

Commonwealth v. Lopes, 459 Mass. 165 (2011) 24

Commonwealth v. Nadworny, 396 Mass. 342 (1985) 42

Commonwealth v. Rousseau, 465 Mass. 372 (2013) 3

Curcio v. United States, 354 U.S. 118 (1957) 23

Doe v. United States, 487 U.S. 201 (1988) 24

Emery's Case, 107 Mass. 172 (1871) 22

Fisher v. United States, 425 U.S. 391 (1976) passim

Gilbert v. California, 388 U.S. 263 (1967) 24

Holt v. United States, 218 U.S. 245 (1910) 25

In re Grand Jury Subpoena Duces Tecum Dated March 25, 2011, 670 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2012)..... passim

In re Grand Jury Subpoena to Sebastien Boucher, 2:06-mj-91, 2009 WL 424718 (D. Vt. Feb. 19, 2009)..... 31

Opinion of the Justices, 412 Mass. 1201 (1992) 23

Preventive Medicine Assocs., Inc. v. Commonwealth, 465 Mass. 810 (2013)..... 44

Schmerber v. California, 384 U.S. 757 (1966) 24

United States v. Cotterman, 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 12

United States v. Decryption of a Seized Data Storage System, No. 2:13-mj-449-RTR (D. Wisc. 2013)..... 3

United States v. Dionisio, 410 U.S. 1 (1973) 24

United States v. Ericosu, 841 F. Supp. 2d 1232 (D. Colo. 2012)..... 3, 31

United States v. Hubbell, 530 U.S. 27 (2000) passim

United States v. Wade, 388 U.S. 218 (1967) 24

STATUTES

201 CMR 17.00 14

Mass. Gen. Law ch. 93H § 2 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black, Taking Account of the World As it Will Be: The Shifting Course of U.S. Encryption Policy, 53 Fed. Comm. L.J. 289 (2001)..... 5

Blackmer, Code or Clear? Encryption Requirements under Information Privacy and Security Laws, 26 No. 4 Corp. Couns. Q. art. 2 (2012)..... 9

David Kahn, The Codebreakers (1967) 14

Gripman, Electronic Document Certification: A Primer on the Technology Behind Digital Signatures, 17 J. Marshall J. Computer & Info. L. 769 (1999)..... 5, 6

Director Mueller on the Future of Cybersecurity, The FBI News Blog, at http://www.fbi.gov/news/news_blog/director-mueller-on-the-future-of-cyber-security..... 13

Encryption As Constitutionally Protected Speech: Hearing Before the U.S. Judiciary Comm.'s Subcomm. on Constitution, Federalism and Property Rights, 105th Congress (1998)..... 14

Erica Fruiterman, <u>Upgrading the Fifth Amendment: New Standards for Protecting Encryption Passwords</u> , 85 Temple L. Rev.655 (2013).....	13
Mot. to Dismiss Application, <u>United States v. Decryption of a Seized Data Storage System</u> , No. 2:13-mj-449-RTR (D. Wisc. filed Aug. 16, 2013).....	15
Ponemon Inst., <u>The Billion Dollar Lost Laptop Problem: Benchmark Study of U.S. Organizations</u> , 1 (Sept. 30, 2010).....	13
Ries & Simek, <u>Encryption Made Simple for Lawyers</u> , 56-Apr. Res Gestae 24 (2013).....	9, 10
Seagate, <u>DriveTrust Technology: A Technical Overview</u> (2006).....	10
SecurStar Computer Security, <u>DriveCrypt Plus Pack Full Disk Encryption</u>	11
Shawn Henry, Exec. Ass't Dir., Federal Bureau of Investigation, Remarks, (October 20, 2011).....	13
Symantec, <u>White Paper: How Drive Encryption Works</u> , (2012).....	9, 11
TrueCrypt, <u>Hidden Volume</u> , at http://www.truecrypt.org/docs/?s=hidden-volume	10
TrueCrypt, <u>System Encryption</u> , at http://www.truecrypt.org/docs/system-encryption	8
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Computer Security Div., Nat'l Institute of Standards and Tech., Announcing the Advanced Encryption Standard (2001) (Federal Information Processing Standards Publication 197)..	14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. 12 of the Declaration of Rights of the Massachusetts Constitution.....	passim
Fifth Amendment to the United States Const.	passim
